
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 10th February, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2012   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. Presentation by United Utilities   (Pages 9 - 58) 

 
5. Task Group Updates   (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
6. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions   (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
7. Workplan 2010/11   (Pages 65 - 74) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on 9 March 2012 at 10am at the County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 



 I M Fisher 
County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 20th January, 2012 at 9.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
K Ellard 
Mrs J Hanson 
 

P Malpas 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

1. Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Shedwick. 
 
2. Membership Change 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Vivien Taylor who had been permanently 
appointed to the Committee in place of County Councillor Peter Steen, and who 
was attending the Committee for the first time. Councillors thanked Councillor 
Steen for his work on the Committee and the 'Who Cares?' Task Group. 
 
3. Attendance of Cabinet Members and Lead Member 

 
The Code of Conduct required that the permission of the Committee be granted 
to allow County Councillors: 
 

• Geoff Driver, Leader of the Council; 

• Tim Ashton, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; 

• Michael Green, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment 
and Planning; 

• Mark Perks, Cabinet Member for Young People; and 

• Mike France, Lead Member for Communities and Partnerships; 
 
to attend and speak at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That, the above named County Councillors be permitted to attend and 
speak at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

4. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 

None were disclosed. 
 
5. Minutes of the Meetings held on 9 and 21 December 2011 

 
Resolved:  That, the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 21 December 2011 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
6. Scrutiny of the Lancashire County Council's Budget proposals for 

2012/13 and 2013/14 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillors Geoff Driver, Leader of the Council, Tim 
Ashton, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Michael Green, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning, Mark Perks, 
Cabinet Member for Young People, and Mike France, Lead Member for 
Communities and Partnerships to the meeting. The Chair also welcomed Jo 
Turton, Executive Director for the Environment, and Steve Freeman, 
Accountancy and Financial Planning Manager to the meeting. 
 
Steve Freeman gave an outline of the County Council's Budget proposals for 
2012/13 and 2013/14 which were considered and agreed by the Cabinet at its 
meeting held on 5th January 2012. The proposals formed part of a three year 
financial strategy covering the financial years 2011/12 to 2013/14. The 
Committee was informed that the Cabinet would consult with stakeholders on its 
proposals for further below the line savings of £7.2m. The Committee was also 
informed that the Cabinet would consult with stakeholders on its proposals for 
one-off investment of £35m in its key priorities as set out in the Committee report 
at Appendix 'B'. 
 
It was the conclusion of the County Treasurer that the robustness of the 
estimates and adequacy of reserves at this stage in the budget process was that 
all practical steps had been taken to ensure a robust budget supported by a level 
of reserves adequate to address the financial risks facing the County Council. 
The views of the Committee were sought. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in respect of 
the proposed below the line savings, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

• A query was raised on the possibility of exceptions for social workers on 
the reduction of mileage allowances. It was explained that the matter was 
out to consultation with the unions the outcome of which was awaited.  

• Councillors queried the cost reduction of concessionary bus fares. The 
Committee was informed that the Council had managed to negotiate a 
lower imbursement rate with operators. The Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport thanked officers for their achievement on this matter. 

• Councillors also queried the pressures on the Council regarding the waste 
budget and the rate of diversion of waste from landfill. It was reported that 
more tonnage was going to landfill and that the main cost of this was 
connected to the diversion rates set by the PFI waste contract. The 

Page 2



 
 

Committee was informed that there had been an increase in the use and 
disposal of plastic which was more difficult to recycle. Waste plants had 
only recently become fully operational on the contract, but work was 
underway to address the issue. It was reported that officers were looking 
at new opportunities regarding lower g
[...]
rt. 

• In relation to the reduction of manager posts in the Environment 
Directorate, a completion date for the restructure was sought. The 
Committee was informed that the directorate was going through a 
considerable period of change where upon all staff were briefed on 
proposed changes and would receive the necessary support. Staff, were 
comfortable with the proposed changes. All reductions in the number of 
manager posts would be carried out through voluntary redundancy (VR). 
The proposed reductions would be carried out over a period of two years. 
Staff, in the directorate had been asked to express any interest in taking 
VR. The Leader of the Council thanked Jo Turton for the work she had 
carried out. 

• The impact of the proposed reduction in the level of the highways 
contingency fund by 50% was questioned. The Committee was informed 
that the fund had initially been setup with £840k for use by Councillors to 
bid in to if the Council was unable to meet the priorities of the 

Page 3



 
 

commissioning process. However, there had been very little take up on the 
use of the monies available to Councillors where upon it was suggested 
that the contingency fund be reduced by half. 

 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in respect of 
the investment proposals. A summary of which is provided below: 
 

• Questions were asked regarding the selection process of the investment 
proposals contained in the Cabinet report. The Committee was informed 
that the Cabinet had considered the matter. It was highlighted that few 
local authorities would be announcing a council tax freeze, plus the 
provision of job opportunities for young people and £50m to invest in the 
Council's key priorities. 

• The committee asked why the additional one-off resources of £50m could 
not be used to offset other budget reductions the council faced. It was 
explained that £179.1m of savings to be made were ongoing, whereas the 
£50m was a one off fund 
[...]
and for maintaining its frontline services.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Page 4



 
 

 
7. Youth Employment and Employability Strategy 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Environment and Planning, County Councillor Mark 
Perks, Cabinet Member for Young People, Bob Stott, Director for Universal and 
Early Support Services, and Anne Ainsworth, Economic Policy Manager, to the 
meeting. 
 
Bob Stott introduced the report which aimed to provide the Committee with an 
update on progress made to deliver the Council's Youth Employment and 
Employability Strategy. The Committee noted that since the Task Group report, 
'Young People: Employment and Employability Against a Backdrop of Economic 
Recession and Recovery' was published in June 2010, a number of actions had 
been undertaken. The most notable of which being the development of a 
Corporate Skills Framework which was agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting held 
on 15 September 2011. The Framework also set out the key priorities for action 
together with appropriate core performance indicators which would underpin the 
Council's activity on the matter. 
 
The Committee also noted that Cabinet had recently proposed to invest 
significant resource for young people not in education, employment or training 
(NEET) in relation to apprenticeships and the extension of the Youth Zone 
programme across Lancashire. 
 
The report gave an outline of the national and local picture on progress made and 
highlighted progress made including actions to date in relation to five key areas: 
 

a) Youth Employability; 
b) Early support; 
c) Working together with Families; 
d) Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG); and 
e) Apprenticeships 

 
The report also provided a range of key outcomes for which the Council hoped to 
achieve over the next three years. These commitments which formed a part of 
the Framework included: 
 

• The development of 8 additional ‘Business Class’ business to school 
relationships; 

• To increase the number of apprenticeships within LCC by 50%; 

• To increase the proportion of apprenticeships within the private sector by 
2%; 

• The number of young people in Lancashire classified as NEET to be no 
more than 6.5%; 

• Improve the attainment levels of Lancashire schools through the 
achievement of 5 or more A* - C grades at GCSE or equivalent including 
English and Maths to 59.5%; 

Page 5



 
 

• Increase the proportion of pupils eligible for Free School Meals performing 
at the expected level at key stage 2 to 55% and key stage 4 to 32%; and 

• To increase the number of looked after children who go on to further 
education, training and employment to 75%. 

 
Councillors raised a number of comments and questions. A summary of which is 
provided below. 
 

• Both Cabinet Members acknowledged the contribution and value of the 
work of the Task Group and thanked the Scrutiny Committee for raising 
this as a matter of progress monitoring.  

• One Councillor enquired about the worsening picture of young people not 
in education, employment or training (NEET) in the district of Burnley as 
mentioned in the report. The Committee was informed that Burnley was 
given as an example and that there were other districts within the County 
were this was occurring as well. However, resources had been allocated to 
all areas of Lancashire, with a concentration on areas of greatest need, 
where the largest numbers of young people who were NEET, being; 
Burnley, Hyndburn, Lancaster and Preston. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the level of CEIAG provided to school 
leavers. It was felt that Job Centre Plus' service provision didn't compare. 
The Committee was informed that the Council had regular meetings with 
further education providers on the matter. 

• On apprenticeships, one Councillor asked whether the Council could 
guarantee the uptake and prospect of permanent employment late
[...]
ee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates.  
 
Resolved: That, the update on existing task groups be noted. 
 
10. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 

 
The committee had been given the opportunity to view and consider recent 
relevant decisions made and also forthcoming decisions including those set out in 
the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
11. Workplan 2010/11 

 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. The 
Chair gave an outline of the work to be carried out by the Committee over the 
coming months including the additional work agreed earlier in the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 10 February 
2012 at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 10 February 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
'none' 

 
Presentation by United Utilities  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Claire Evans, 07917 836 698, Office of the Chief Executive,  
claire.evans@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Representatives from United Utilities have been invited to attend the meeting to 
respond to questions from members on strategic issues relating to the role of United 
Utilities in road works and the Traffic Management Act (TMA). 
 
United Utilities last attended a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee in February 2010.  
The minutes of that meeting can be read at: Extract Scrutiny Committee Minutes 
Feb 2011    
 
Recommendation 
 
That the committee makes recommendations to United Utilities regarding their role 
and performance on these issues 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
This report has been compiled to support members of the Scrutiny Committee in 
carrying out their examination of the role and performance of a major utilities 
company operating in Lancashire: United Utilities (UU)  
 
UU has been briefed to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 11 
February prepared to receive questions from members regarding  

• road works and Traffic Management Act (TMA)  
 
Representatives from UU will be: 

• Mark Donaghy – Public Affairs Manager 

• John Webb – Highways Coordination Manager 
 

Further background and context information is contained in Appendix 'A' attached.  
This information is intended to help inform the questions members might wish to put 
to UU. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

Members are reminded to restrict their questions as far as possible to issues of a 
strategic, Lancashire-wide nature.    
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 10



Appendix 'A' 

United Utilities (UU): 
 
General 
Liaison and Co-ordination  
 
The level of co-ordination and co-operation with UU has been very good generally 

and in relation to the major water improvement works taking place in Preston, UU 

has engaged very positively with us and with local councillors, residents, the city 

council and the media  and is making a substantial contribution to highway 

infrastructure reinstatement and improvement in the surrounding environs. 

Data recording 

At its meeting in February 2011, the Committee was informed that UU was looking 
towards transposing its data into the County Council's MARIO (Maps and Related 
Information Online) system to assist in identifying where pipelines were situated 
underground. 
 
Road works; 
 

1. Prospective Permit Scheme 
 
The Committee may wish to be aware that the County Council is co
[...]
n to tackle this 

reinstatement performance issue, especially given that it was raised at the last 

meeting (February 2011) and their failure rate has if anything increased since then. 

4. Signing, Lighting and Guarding performance 

In relation to the signing, lighting and guarding of utility company works in the 

highway, inspection outcomes are as follows:- 

UU – 1061 inspections carried out, 120 failed = 11.3% failure rate 

Regulation/Codes of Practice deem that failure rates of 10% or under do not 

requiring additional intervention by the Highway Authority. 

The Committee may wish to ask; 

Can UU explain why the failure rates are outside the 10% tolerance for signing, 

lighting and guarding? 

What processes/procedures do they have in place for monitoring and auditing their 

own performance and addressing under performance? 

Can UU outline how it plans to address this under performance and improve 

performance? 

 

PJB 5.01.2012 

 

Page 12



HAUC(UK) Code of Conduct January 2011   

HAUC(UK) Code of Conduct

The Highway Authorities Utilities Committee (HAUC(UK)) recognises the need 
to promote self regulation and actively works together representing street 
authorities, highways and roads agencies, utilities, contractors and other key 
stakeholders to manage and reduce disruption and inconvenience these 
works may cause to road users, businesses and residents within the UK.

HAUC(UK) promotes active participation at co-ordination meetings focussing 
on discussing advance planning, joint working and collaborative practices and 
in particular the following: 

Network Management Duty 

HAUC(UK) endorses the aims and objectives of the Traffic Management Act 
2004 and in particular the Network Management Duty and will strive to work 
towards achieving those aims in conjunction with Traffic Managers.

Permitting

HAUC(UK) in accepting the principles of Network Management Duty, offers to 
assist prospective permit authorities and their respective Traffic Managers to 
develop their proposed permit schemes and help guide them towards 
maximising benefits to the community as a whole. It offers to work with 
system developers to help the community deliver efficient and practical 
software solutions using knowledge gained across the UK.   

Advance Planning
Utilities and authorities will continue to share long term plans for asset 
upgrades and major maintenance projects to promote greater opportunities 
for trench sharing, site sharing and accommodating authority planning as part 
of their commitment to encouraging enhanced co-ordination between all 
parties.

Use of Minimum-Dig Technology 
HAUC(UK) will continue to promote the use of minimum-dig technology where 
commercially viable, practical, and safe to use, in order to reduce the size, 
environmental impact and duration of works. 

Plating
To ensure a rapid return of carriageways and footways back into use for road 
users and pedestrians during traffic-sensitive times HAUC(UK) will encourage 
its members to consider the option of plating over or applying bridging 

Salma Islam 

Utility Secretariat 

NJUG 

111 Buckingham Palace 

Road,

London, SW1W 0SR 

Tel: 0207 340 8737 

info@njug.org.uk

David Capon 

Local Authority Secretariat 

JAG(UK) 

Victoria House 

101-105 Victoria Road 

Chelmsford 

Essex, CM1 1JR 

Tel: 07775827492 

manager@jaguk.org

Page 13



HAUC(UK) Code of Conduct January 2011   

techniques to utility excavations at sites where it is safe and practical to do so, 
and where it does not unduly extend the duration of the works or adversely 
affect the highway structure.  

Working Outside Peak Hours 
On the busiest roads, utilities and authorities will strive to work at the times of 
the day that minimise disruption to traffic and reduce excessive traffic delay 
and inconvenience to the road user. As part of the planning process, where 
commercially viable, and following discussions with environmental and 
highway departments and affecte
[...]
– Cross Boundary Children task group report 
October 2011 – Lancashire County Council's Cultural Offer 
        CYP Early Intervention and Prevention 
November 2011 – Leaving Care Services 
 
December 2011 – Budget monitor 
                               "Who Cares?" task group report – Interim Executive Response 
   Local Economic Development – role and performance of county council 
January 2012 – Budget Scrutiny 
       Youth Employment and Employability Strategy 
       Flooding of Lower Alt task group report 
 
TASK GROUPS 
Road Safety for Children and Young People – Completed 

P
age 72



Appendix 'A' 
 

Youth Employment and Employability – Completed 
Extending Use and Access to the Lancashire Museums Service   
Cross Boundary Looked After Children, "Who Cares?" – (full Exec Response due March 2011) 

P
age 73



P
age 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2012
	4 Presentation by United Utilities
	Appendix A
	Additional information - HAUC (UK) Code of Conduct
	Additional information - United Utilities - highways coordination and communication
	Additional information - United Utilities - Banner Book

	5 Task Group Updates
	Appendix A

	6 Recent and Forthcoming Decisions
	7 Workplan 2010/11
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 10th February, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

Mrs R Blow 
S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
K Ellard 
 

Mrs J Hanson 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor R Blow replaced County Councillor P Malpas for this meeting 
only. 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor V Taylor. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2012 

 
Resolved:  That, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Presentation by United Utilities 

 
The Chair welcomed representatives from United Utilities (UU) Mark Donaghy, 
Public Affairs Manager, and John Webb, Highways Coordination Manager, to the 
meeting. 
 
Mark Donaghy thanked the Committee for their invitation and stated that the 
County Council was an important stakeholder for United Utilities. It was hoped 
that feedback regarding their role and performance from Councillors and their 
constituents received at the meeting would be beneficial for them. 
 



 

2 

 

John Webb gave a presentation to the Committee on UUs role and performance 
since their last visit to the Committee in February 2011. He explained that all 
utilities companies had since signed up to the Highway Authorities Utilities 
Committee (HAUC (UK)) code of conduct which was issued in 2011. The code of 
conduct recognised the need to promote self regulation and to actively work 
together representing street authorities, highways and road agencies, utilities, 
contractors and other key stakeholders to manage and reduce disruption that 
such works cause to road users, businesses and residents within the UK. The 
code of conduct also promoted the following matters: 
 

• Active participation at coordination meetings; 

• Accepting the principles of permit schemes; 

• To encourage advance planning with councils and other utilities; 

• The use of minimum dig technology; 

• To work outside peak hours where possible; 

• Consider communications strategies; 

• Improve inspection and compliance processes; 

• Promote first time reinstatements; and 

• To share good practice 
 
It was reported that improvements were being made by UU in relation to their role 
and performance. The Committee was informed that UU had recently appointed a 
new Streetworks Transformation Manager to oversee performance in relation to 
issues such as re-instatements. A new Streetworks Board had also been 
established to review policy and performance and any suggestions taken to it. 
The Committee was also informed that Governance was now in place via an 
increased auditing regime of streetworks including re-instatements. It was also 
reported that coordination had improved with UU giving 100% attendance at all 
coordination meetings with the County Council.  
 
It was also explained that communications by UU had improved with the 
implementation of new signage containing the new branding of the company. 
Positive feedback had been received in particular relating to the work on the 
Preston Scheme and the exemplary level of communication carried out by UUs 
Preston Project Team. It was highlighted that the Preston Scheme was UUs 
flagship process for communicating to those people who are affected by works 
being carried out. 
 
In response to a question asked regarding the position of UU on the possible 
introduction of a permit scheme the Committee was informed that there were no 
schemes in place in the North West at present. Only three schemes were 
currently in existence across the Country being; London, Kent and 
Northamptonshire. The first to be rolled out in the North West would be in St 
Helens on 2 April 2012. The Committee was also informed that UU welcomed the 
opportunity to work closely with the County Council on fulfilling the requirements 
of a permit scheme. It was hoped that the scheme for Lancashire would be rolled 
out in April 2013.  
  



 

3 

 

In response to a question regarding UUs views on the effectiveness of 
streetworks coordination and whether there was any room for improvement; the 
Committee was informed that UU felt that there was still room for improvement on 
coordination. UUs attendance at coordination meetings had increased to 100%. 
UU also recognised that the exchange of information regarding proposed works 
could be done sooner. Currently, UU sought to provide such information six 
months in advance. UUs aim was to extend this period of notice to 12 months 
with a view to extending to a further 18 months. It was hoped that extending the 
notice period would assist in improving coordination works. 
 
UU provided a breakdown of summary data between April 2011 and the current 
date in response to questions relating to performance on re-instatements, 
signing, lighting and guiding. On safety performance (Category A – signing, 
lighting and guiding) UUs failure rate currently stood at an average of 11.2% 
which was beyond the trigger level of 10%. However, performance over the 
quarters had gone from 15% to 9% which meant that UU were improving their 
performance on these matters. The Committee was informed that failures relating 
to the total absence of signage and advance notices in Lancashire were rare. 
 
On re-instatement performance (Category B) UUs failure rate stood at an 
average of 17.2% which was beyond the 10% tolerance. Quarterly performance 
figures for the current year ranged from 16% to 21% to 13%. UU recognised that 
there was a need for improvement on re-instatement works. The Committee was 
informed that UU would carry out further audits with contractors and their 
partners on compliance. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in respect of 
UUs role and performance. A summary of which is provided below: 
 

• On road works and road closures a comment was made in relation to the 
Preston Scheme and the lack of perceived visible activity on site. It was 
reported that most of the work carried out in relation to that Scheme was 
being done underground. 

• With regard to failure rates of re-instatement works it was suggested that 
the figures reported by UU didn't represent the matter fully as a number of 
failing works wouldn't have been reported. Councillors also felt strongly 
about the lack of post-inspection of re-instatement works. The Committee 
was informed that whilst UU did inspect works carried out both during and 
on completion it would be impossible to audit all of the work done. The 
figures quoted at the meeting had come from random sample inspections 
by LCC based on 30% of works carried out by UU. 

• Another Councillor commented that UU should be analysing why certain 
works had failed and asked whether improvements would be made over 
the next 12 months. The Committee was informed that UU did not know 
the reasons why re-instatements in particular for the period July to 
September 2011 had dipped. 

• One Councillor raised the issue of varying standards of communication 
from UU regarding intended works. It was explained that this was not the 



 

4 

 

image UU wanted to project and reassured the Committee that they would 
seek to improve communications.  

• With regard to the Preston Scheme, one Councillor praised the 
communication and the work carried out by UU stating that it was an 
excellent model which had been beneficial for them in their role as a 
Councillor and their constituents. 

• One Councillor raised the issue of many pavement re-instatements being 
unsatisfactory and unpleasing to the eye and whether it would instead be 
better for UU to re-instate an entire stretch of pavement. It was reported 
that UU would occasionally re-instate more pavement than it would need 
to do but could only do so in accordance with regulations. If streetworks 
were significant, UU would work with the County Council on re-
instatement. 

• In relation to communicating with councillors, UU stated that they do issue 
press releases when opportunities are available. However, it was not 
practical to do so when emergency works are carried out. 

• Councillors recognised that it was the Sub-Contractors who carried out re-
instatement work on behalf of UU. Councillors felt that the failure rates and 
the trigger points were high and asked how UU dealt with such matters in 
relation to the performance of its Sub-Contractors. It was reported that UU 
had addressed failing works with its Sub-Contractors and that 
improvements in the standard of work had been made as a result. 
However, it wasn't clear as to why 'dips' in failure rates had occurred and it 
was suggested that factors such as the weather and time constraints could 
have had an impact. The trigger of 10% was a statutory figure set out in 
legislation. UUs aim was to attain 100% compliance. Councillors 
encouraged UU to improve its failure rates with its Sub-Contractors. 

• With regard to the recent mild-winter conditions experienced in the County, 
concern was expressed that failure rates could be further affected if the 
County experienced adverse weather conditions. It was suggested that UU 
reports back to the Committee on re-instatement performance with year-
end results. 

• Concern was raised by Councillors over the re-instatement of York Stone 
pavements. It was reported that in some cases work carried out involving 
such materials had not been completed to a satisfactory standard. 

• In relation to Sub-Contractors, Councillors asked a number of questions 
including; how many sub-contractors were contracted to work for UU, what 
length contracts were for, and whether there was an opportunity to 
improve quality of work carried out by going to tender. The Committee was 
informed that contracts had been awarded to different companies 
according to the nature of work to be carried out and that the contracts 
were on a five year term currently 2010-2015.  All Sub-Contractors were 
bound to the New Roads and Streetworks Act 1991. 

• One Councillor asked what responsibility UU had in relation to the 
provision and maintenance of fire hydrants. It was reported that legally all 
fire hydrants belonged to the Fire Service. Whilst minor works were carried 
out by the Fire Service, UU carried out any major works required at a cost. 



 

5 

 

• On emergency closures, one Councillor asked how long it was before 
instructions to proceed with repair were given. It was reported that UUs 
reactive network partners would respond to emergencies and contact UU 
staff to decide on extent of work required and other issues such as the 
severity of the road closure. 

• One Councillor highlighted the issue of temporary traffic lights breaking 
down at weekends and whether UU had tightened up on its provision of 
emergency telephone numbers on such sites. The Committee as informed 
that the permit scheme coming forward would require UU to provide 
24hour contact numbers in all instances. The Committee noted that 
apology boards should be present at every works site. The telephone 
number displayed would take callers to UUs 24 hour Call-Centre in 
Warrington. 

• Councillors asked whether there were any good examples of working 
practices outside of Lancashire. It was reported that best practice was 
shared at board meetings. Two examples were mentioned being the use 
of new innovative patch repair systems and the trialling of new man-hole 
covers made from composite recycled plastic in Cumbria.   

 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. United Utilities provide an update report on reinstatement performance to 

the Committee meeting to be held on 11 May 2012; and 
ii. United Utilities be invited to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
5. Task Group Updates 

 
The Committee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates.  
 
Resolved: That, the update on existing task groups be noted. 
 
 
6. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 

 
The committee had been given the opportunity to view and consider recent 
relevant decisions made and also forthcoming decisions including those set out in 
the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
7. Workplan 2010/11 

 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. The 
Chair gave an outline of the work to be carried out by the Committee over the 
coming months including the additional work agreed earlier in the meeting.  
 



 

6 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 March 2012 
at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


